
^1

/> •' •■ 1^^-" '-'fie^'A'

- 6 fi: i,

:-p t :>

■ -t *

• • g.J ^'.

r  r''* ii.s ^ ,

! r'^n • ?-<^:«

•■•b .0 f f:;:.V^

li*r¥iN ^ J.14

.. ii-5l. -; -,v ,.' : ¥ m .*

i

^.S?-': .1 ■ ^>.5 .-.-
i ri'ryiv^- ■ • ••/

k  • - - :--.fej . ;

-.4^

A« gS'.l* -.. • -'•" >: .,' ; .TF-J'a-k

••., v.. •< . ,. .
-v^- .• • •-•'«^- if Vni:

"  e'- >•■' -. • **

V C--'- *
:  ijfeil
^  si *

^'■^K-r I ":. .^
.*nis

■  j Ev " •ins

>:-C>^
•c,.'. .. •^. ?v•• - ■•>; ^.;: ».M.
^^■' ' " .v^ *■;'Ijth

. ,• irth,

-i ■ s f? ••of-

>;''lSv-' ' " .' ^ ; f -.. '. re»T' . -,, fv • ••-..•Wk - . .^. . . . W

■ ■■:||-f; - "

The Crandalls of Rhode Is-
CRANDALL land are of Welsh descent.

the name in that language
being Craum Dell, meaning iron dell. Several
of this name arrived at Boston, Massachusetts.
as early as 1634. r 1 t 1

(I) The ancestor of the New York branch.
Rev. John Crandall, appears in Massachusetts
records in 1635. At that time the persecution
of Roger Williams was causing great excite
ment in the colonies, many being opposed to
the extreme measures of the Puritans. In the
autumn of 1635 the church at Salem dismissed
him from their pulpit, and he was ordered to
leave the colony in six weeks. In the winter of
1636 the authorities at Boston ordered his
arrest but he learned of their plans and fled
into the wilderness, reaching Narragansctt Bay
in the spring. He was treated kindly by the
sachems of Narragansett Indians, from whom
he obtained large grants of land and founded
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the city of Providence. Rev. John Crandall
was also persecuted for his religious opinions,
and, after his imprisonment in Boston, sought
safety in Providence, soon after was of New-
{)ort. where he was associated with the early
Jiaptists, later still was of Westerly, Rhode
Island, where lie was the first elder of the
Baptist church. He was prominent in the
latter town, which he represented as deputy.
He died at Newport, Rhode Island, 1678, hav
ing moved there on account of the Indian
war. He had two wives; the first died August
I, 1670, the second wife, Hannah, died 1678.
Children of first wife: i. John, <lied 1704:
married Elizabeth Gorton; five children. 2.
James. 3. Jane, died 1715: married Job Bab-
cock. 4. Sarah, married Josiah Witter, ^
Peter, died 1734; married Mary ; he
was deputy, justice of the peace, and lieutenant.
6, Joseph, died 1737: married Deborah Bur-
dick; three children. 7. Samuel, died 1736:
married (first) Sarah Colley; married (sec
ond) Hannah Ga>dord : seven children. Chil
dren of second wife: 8. Jeremiah, died 1718;
married Priscilla \\'artier. 9. Eber. of whom
further.
(II) Eber, youngest son of Rev. John and

his second wife, Hannah Crandall, was born
1676, died 1727. He was made a freeman of
Westerly, June 29, 1702. He bought land in
1709; will proved September 15, 1727. He
lived in Westerly and Newport. Rhode Island.
He married (first) , (second)

Lanphere. (third) Mary Cottrcll, who
died 1727, In his will he says: "To my wife
Mary equal share of whole estate, with all her
children and mine that J had also by my for
mer wife, to each child, John, Eber, Samuel.
Joseph, children I had by my second wife and
to my five children, that my now wife liath
living, Mary, Nathaniel. Jonathan, Ebenezer
and Jeremiah, one-tenth of estate, when said
children are of age. Executors may sell land
and put children out apprentice."
(III) Jeremiah, ninth child of Eber, and

youngest by his third wife, Mary (Cottrell)
Crandall. was baptized 1718, in Rhode Island;
died at Ghent, Columbia county, New York.
About the time of the revolutionary war he
settled in Dutchess county, New York later
joining others of his family in Ghent! He
married, at South Kingston, Rhode Island,
February 2, 1746-47, Elizabeth Casey, born in
Kingston Rhode Island, 1720, daughter of
Samuel Casey, born about 1686, died March

1752; married, September 23, 1715, Dorcas
Ellis, who died prior to 1744, daughter of
James Ellis, of Stonington, Rhode Island. Sam
uel was a son of Thomas Casey, born 1637,
died at Newport, Rhode Island, 1711; married
Sarah Davis, who died in 1706. Children of
Jeremiah Crandall: Samuel, of whom further;
Esther, born March 13, 1753; Jeremiah, Sep
tember 19, 1755 ; Dorcas. May 24,1758; James,
January 29, 1764. died July 22. 1848.
(IV) Samuel, eldest child of Jeremiah and

Elizabeth (Casey) Crandall, was born in South
Kingston. Rhode Island, September 18, 1750;
died in the town of Ghent. Columbia county.
.New York, .\ugust 25, 1822. He settled in
Dutchess county. New York, after his mar
riage and prior to the revolutionary war. He
was a member of the Society of Friends and
a school teacher. Ele removed to Gplumbia
county about 1794. At the first election held in
Chatham, in that county, April 7, 1818. he.was
elected commissioner of public schools. There
was (juite a numerous settlement of Quakers
ill the eastern part of the town of Ghent, and
among tliem none bore a better reputation than
Samuel Crandall. He married, January 11.
1776, in Dutchess county, Keziah Stillwell.
Children: Esther, born August 4, 1776, died
[777; William Pitt, October 31, 1777; Anna.
November 20, 1780, died 1782; Mercy. Febru-
'^0' 4i 1783: Stephen, of whom further: Paul
ine, September 7, 1790; Elihu, September 2.
1/95;.
(\ ) Stejihen, fifth child and second son of

Samuel and Keziah (Stillwell) Crandall, was
born in Dutchess county. New York, Decem
ber 9, 1786; died December 12. 1839, at Port-
and. New York. He moved from Kinder-
hook to Portland, New York, 1836. He mar
ried. Jamiary 22, 1818, Christianna Benjamin,
born at Ghent, New York, June 12, 1792, died
October I, 1868, daughter of William Benja-
niin born at Preston, Connecticut, April 16
1768, died November. 1841. He married, Janu
ary 24. 1790, Mary Juliana Beebe, died Febru-

1832, aged sixty-three years, daughter
of John Beebe, born December 5, 1727- mar
ried November 9, 1749, Mary Hill, daughter
ot James, and granddaughter of John Hill
John Beebe, .son of John Beebe, born Decem
ber r, 1701, at New London, Connecticut, died
Juiy 15, 1788, at Canaan, New York; mar-
ned about 1726. Ruth Pratt, born March 16
I/06, died September 15. 1794, daughter of
Joseph and Sarah Pratt. John Beebe, son of
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Benjamin Beebe, born about 1663, at New
London. Connecticut, died about 1752; mar
ried Hannah Wheeler. Benjamin Beebe. son
of John Beebe. born 1628, died 1708; married
Abigail York, about 1655. born 1638. died
March 9, 1725, daughter of James York, of
Stonington. William Benjamin, son of Eben-
ezer Benjamin, died December 22. 1789. at the
age of fifty-five years; married, November 26,
1761, his cousin. fhcEbe Benjamin, baptized
September 29, 1745, died November 2, 1813.
daughter of Daniel Benjamin, born in Preston.
Connecticut, September 17, 1714, died July 31,
1756; married Phcebe Guile, March 13. 1739,
or 1740. Daniel Benjamin was brother of
Obed Benjamin, who was born in Barnstable,
Mas.sachusetts, August 15, 1701, died 1738;
married Mary Yarrington. Obed Benjamin
was son of Joseph Benjamin, born about 1664,
at Barnstable, Massachusetts, died 1738; mar
ried, August 25, 1698, Elizabeth Cook, of Pres
ton, Connecticut. Joseph Benjamin was son
of Joseph Benjamin, who was born in New
Town (Cambridge, Massachusetts), Septem
ber 16, 1633, son of John Benjamin, the first
of that name in America, an emigrant from
England, in 1632. Stephen and Christianna
(Benjamin) Crandall had ten children: Urania ;
William Benjamin, of whom further ; Samuel,
of whom further; James: l losea Ballou. (if
whom elsewhere; Mary P.; Winchester; Lydia
H.; Edward; Matilda.
(VT) William Benjamin, eldest son of Ste

phen and Christianna (Benjamin) Crandall.
born in Dutchess county. New York, August
22, 1820; died in Westfield. New York, July
16, 1890. He married, November 16, 1848, at
Westfield, New York, Sylvia S. Bandall, born
February 19. 1825. at Winsted, Connecticut,
(laughter of Samuel Bandall, of Winchester,
born 1799. married (first) Mariam Amelia
Hart, born 1802, (second) Thirza Russell.
Mariam .Amelia Hart, daughter of Samuel
Hart, born 1771, at-Southington, Connecticut,
died March 26,1826. He married Mariam Bas-
sett, of Vermont, born May 5, 1776. daughter
of Elemuel and Patience (Waters) Bassett. He
was a son of .Abel and Alariam (Tuttle) Bas
sett. grandson of Joseph and Mariam (Brad
ley) Bassett. and great-grandson of Captain
John Bassett, born December 24, 1642, died
February 8, 1714; married Mercy, daughter of
Christopher Todd, baptized February 18, 1656,
died .April 8, 1717. Samuel Hart, son of Luke
Hart, born January 8, 1738. or 1739, at South

ington. Connecticut; married. March, 1764.
Deborah, born November 10,1734, at Branford,
Connecticut, daughter of Benjamin Barnes,
born December 13, 1702, died February ir,
1770. He married, December 7. 1727, Han
nah Abbott. The son of Stephen Barnes, born
at Southampton, Long Lsland. married Mary
Barnes. Stephen, said to be a son of Samuel,
of Easthampton, Long Island, who was a son of
Joshua Barnes, of Easthampton, Long Island.
Luke, son of Hawkins Hart, born March i.
ryoS.at Wallingford.Connecticut.died .April 17.
1756, at Southington; married (second), April
5. 1738. Estiier (iridley.born Alarch 17. i7o6.at
Farniington. Hawkins, son of Hawkins Plart,
born at Farmington. 1677. died May 24. 1733.
at Wallingford: married. September 7, 1701,
Sarah Royce, born April 3, 1683, at Walling
ford, Connecticut, died January 31, 1733. He
was a son of Thomas Hart, born 1643, died
.August 27. 1726; married Ruth Hawkins, born
October 24. 1649, died October 9, 1724. Sam
uel, son of John George P)andall. born 1754,
died .April 8,1832; married (first), 1779, Sarah
Barber, born 1761. died 1829. daughter of Dr.
Samuel Barber, born 1714, died January. 1797 :
married (second) Hannah, born June 8. 1728.
died 1819, daughter of Noah l luniphrey, born
in Simsbury, 1707, where he died; married.
April 27, 1726. Hannah Case, born January
30, 1(598-99, Noah, son of Samuel Plumphrey.
born May 15, 1656. died June 15. 1736: mar
ried Mary Mills, born December 8, 1662, died
.April 4,1730. Samuel, son of Alichael Humph
rey. who married, October 14, 1647. Priscilla
Grant, born in England. September 14. 1626.
Dr. Samuel (2) Barber, son of Samuel (i)
Barber, who wa.s born 1690, died December 18.
1725 ; married. December 17, 1712. Sarah Mol-
comb. He was a son of Lieutenant Thomas Bar
ber, baptized July 14, 1644, died May 10. 1713:
married, December 17, 1663, Mary (Phelps)
Marcy. Lieutenant Thomas P>arber. son of
Thomas Barber, born 1614, died September 10.
1662; married, October 7, 1640. Jane .
who died September 11, 1662. William Benja
min and Sylvia S. (Bandall) Crandall had two
children: Samuel Charles, of whom further;
Frank William, of whom further.
(\TI) Samuel Charles, son of William Ben

jamin and Sylvia S. (Bandall) Crandall, was
born in Westfield, New York. March 18. 1853.
He was educated in Westfield and attended

Westfield Academy. A year after attaining
his majority he established an undertaking



40 NEW YORK.

house in his native town, which he still con
tinues. He is prominent in all enterprises for
the benefit of Westfield and Chautauqua county,
being one of the prime movers in establishing
the local telephone company of Westfield. He
is manager as well as a director of this com
pany, besides holding directorships in various
other telephone companies in adjacent towns.
He held the office of president of the village of
Westfield for three terms, and, for fifteen
years, was coroner of Chautauqua county. He
is also prominent in educational work, being a
member of the board of managers of the Fre-
donia State Normal School. In politics he is
a Republican. By the will of the late Hon. S.
Frederick Nixon, of Westfield, he was made
one of the executors of his estate, which occu
pies much of his time. He is a member of the
Masonic order, belonging to Summit Lodge, of
Westfield.

tie married, September 19, 1888, in West-
field, New York, Eugena S., born in West-
field. New York, daughter of James and Mary
(Bell) Johnston. Children: Herbert J., born
October 18, 1890; William Bell, September 20,
1892.
(VII) Frank William, son of William Ben

jamin and Sylvia S. (Bandall) Crandall, was
born April 30,1861,111 We.stfield, New York. He
received his education in Westfield, graduating
from Westfield Academy in 1880. He chose
banking for his life work, and his success has
certainly justified the choice. On July i, 1880,
he entered the First National Bank of West-

field, as office boy. By his close application to
liis work and his willingness, together with his
courteous manner toward those with whom

he had dealings, he gained the confidence of
his employers, and his advance through the
lower grades of banking was rapid. Seven
years after entering the bank he was made
assistant cashier. In 1890 he was elected a
director of the bank, and, in 1892, was appoint
ed cashier. He held this position until he was
advanced to the position he now holds, that
of vice-president. Mr. Crandall did not con
fine himself to the Westfield bank. He was
one of the organizers of the banking firm of
E. A. Skinner & Company, of Ripley. which
was opened January 20, 1891. This institution
developed into the First National Bank, of
Ripley, New York, and received its charter
from the government September i, 1902. Mr.
Crandall is president of this institution. He
has jjiven much of his time in the service of

his village, having acted as clerk from 1884 to
1887. In 1893 he was elected president of the
village, and reelected in 1894-95. From 1896
to 1908 he was a member of the water board
commissions, serving as president and superin
tendent. He was one of the incorporators of
the Patterson Library, of Westfield, of which
he has been treasurer since 1896. This is an
other position which he occupies solely for the
public benefit. He has been connected with
the supreme treasurer's office of the Royal
Arcanum for over thirty years, and there, as
elsewhere, has proven of great value.

Pie was reared in the Methodist Episcopal
faith, but, in 1887, he became connected with
St. Peter's Episcopal Church, and, for many
years, has acted as its treasurer, and he is now
senior warden and is one of the church sup
porters. He has been a member of the board
of visitation of the Gowanda State Hospital
since 1902, a position which he has held by the
appointment of the governor of the state of
New York. In no position which he has at
tempted to fill has ̂ Ir. Crandall failed in any
respect. His rapid rise in the First National
Bank, of Westfield, prophesied a career of
great usefulness, and this prophecy has assur
edly been fulfilled. He has been a lifelong
resident of Westfield, and is numbered among
its foremost citizens, respected and admired by
all. His life has been a shining example to all
young men, showing that nothing is needed to
succeed but character, determination and per
severance.

He married, June 29, 1887, in Westfield,
New York, Catherine Louise Patterson, born
in Corning, New York, July 23, 1862, daughter
of George Washington Patterson. Children:
I. Francis William, born January 13, 1889;
graduate of Yale College, B. A., 1911. 2.
George Patterson, born June 21, 1891; entered
Yale College. 1911.

(The Patterson Line).

John Patterson was born about 1640, in
Argyleshire, Scotland, probably died in Priest-
land, Ireland. He moved to Priestland, near
Bush Mills, Antrim county, Ireland, about
1680. He was at the historic siege of Derry,
with his family, from December, 1688, to July,
1689, where one of his sons died of starvation,
being found dead with his mouth full of weeds.
(11) Robert, son of John Patterson, was

born about 1666, in Scotland; died at Priest-
land. Ireland. He lived, nearly all his life, on

1
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the Priestland homestead, which, at his death,
he bequeathed to his son John. He married,
about 1689-90, Rachel Thompson. Children:
John, Robert, Rachel.
(III) John (2), son of Robert and Rachel

(Thompson) Patterson, born 1690, in Priest-
land, county Antrim, Ireland; died there. He
married, probably early in 1709, Sarah Farrier,
who died in county Antrim, Ireland. Children:
Robert, John, William, James, Peter.
(IV) Peter, son of John (2) and Sarah

(Farrier) Patterson, was born in Priestland,
county Antrim, Ireland, 1715 ; died at London
derry, New Hampshire, March 28, 1800. He
was the American emigrant of the Patterson
family, settling in Londonderry, New Hamp
shire, in 1737. He married, March 22, 1744,
Grizel Wilson, bom October 14, 1722, at Lon
donderry, New Plampshire, died June 29, 1817,
at Londonderry, daughter of Thomas Wilson,
died in Londonderry, June 28, 1772. He mar
ried Grizel Carr. Thomas Wilson was the son
of James and Margaret (Ross) Wilson. Peter
and Grizel (Wilson) Patterson had ten chil
dren : Robert, Thomas, Sarah, John, Rachel,
Margaret. Sarah, Grizel, James, Elizabeth.
(V) Thomas, son of Peter and Grizel (Wil

son) Patterson, was born at Londonderry, New
Hampshire. October 23, 1746; died at London
derry, New Hampshire, May 20, 1834. He
was a farmer in his native town, and served
through the revolutionary war. He married,
June I, 1775, Elizabeth Wallace, born in Lon
donderry, New Hampshire, October 4, 1755,
died December 30, 1833, daughter of James
Wallace, born in Ireland, 1712, died Octo
ber 30, 1791, in Londonderry, New Hamp
shire ; married, December 17, 1742, Mary, born
July 28, 1720, died February 13, 1814, daugh
ter of James Wilson, born in Ireland, died
January. 1721: married Elizabeth Fulton, 1719,
born in Ireland, 1697, died July 8, 1732. James
^Vallace was the son of Thomas Wallace, who
was born in Ireland, 1672, died August 22,
1754, in Londonderry, New Hampshire; mar
ried. in Ireland, 1704, Barbary Cochrane, born
in Ireland, about 1676, died September 2, 1771,
in Londonderry. New Hampshire. Thomas
and Elizabeth (Wallace) Patterson had twelve
children: Grizel. James, Peter, Robert, Ma^,
Margaret, Thomas, William, Elizabeth, David,
Jane, George Washington.
(VI) George Washington, son of Thomas

and Elizabeth (Wallace) Patterson, was born
at Londonderry. New Hampshire, November

II. 1799; died in Westfield, New York, Octo
ber 15, 1879. He finished his school education
at the Pinkerton Academy, Derry, New Hamp
shire. In 1817 he began to teach school at
Pelham, New Hampshire, but, in 1818, he gave
up teaching and moved to Leicester, near Mos
cow, Livingston county, New York, where he
engaged in the manufacture of fanning mills,
in which business he was interested for twenty-
six years, during which time he was mostly at
his shops on his farm. He remained there
until 1841, when he moved to Westfield, New
York, to take the agency of the Chautauqua
Land Office, as successor to Governor Seward,
who succeeded the agent of the Plolland Land
Company, at the Chautauqua office. When
much of the land had been sold Mr. Patterson
purchased the remainder and the securities of
the company and continued the sales at the
Westfield office until his death, when the title
to the unsold lands passed to his only son. Mr.
Patterson began his long career as a public
servant soon after moving to Leicester, New
York. and. from 1824 until his death, he was
only out of the public service for a short time.
In his case the office always sought the man,
never the man the office. When the office of
justice of the peace became elective he was
chosen for that office, which he held, by suc
cessive elections, untii he moved to VVestfield.
He was school commissioner, commissioner of
highways, justice of the peace, brigade pay
master and supervisor of Leicester; was a
member of the state assembly for eight years,
and speaker of the house in 1839 and 1840.
After coming to Westfield he was appointed
basin commissioner, at Albany, by Governor
Seward; harbor commissioner, at New York,
by Governor Clark, and quarantine commis
sioner of the port of New York, by Governor
Morgan. Fie was a delegate to the national
Republican convention that nominated John C.
Fremont for president, and to the national Re
publican convention that nominated Abraham
Lincoln for a second presidential term. He
was supervisor of Westfield for three years,
president of Westfield Academy, and president
of the board of education for many years. He
represented Chautauqua county in the state
constitutional convention in 1846; was elected
lieutenant-governor of the state of New York
in 1848, and, in 1876, was elected to the forty-
fifth session of the national congress by the
Republican party. Fie was a director in the
Buffalo & State Line railroad from the time
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of its organization, June, 1849, until the time
of its consolidation, May, 1867, and, from that
date until June. 1868. a clirector of the lUiffalo
& Erie railroad, now a part of the Lake Shore &
Michigan Southern railroad. .Among the legis
lative measures originated by him was the free
banking law of Xew York, the original bill of
which he drew and which was pas.sed. The
main provisions of the free banking laws of
the United States, giving the people a secured
currency under governmental supervision, were
taken from the New York law. He was a
ready speaker and was in great demand during
political campaigns. He had a wonderful mem
ory for facts and dates and a fund of anecdotes
to fit every occasion.
He married, February 24, 1825, Hannah

Whiting Dickey, born in Londonderry. New
Hampshire. August 4, 1800, died February 10.
1886, at Westfield, New York. She was edu
cated at the Pinkerton .Academy, of London
derry, later teaching school at Greigsville, New
York. She was the daughter of John Dickey,
born January 19, 1766, died September 12,
1837; married, November 12, 1795, Rhoda
Varnum, born January 11, 1775, died August
31, 1838, daughter of Captain Ebenezcr \'ar-
num, born February 23. 1745, died March
13, 1813, at Dracut, Alassachusetts; married
(second). March 28, 1768, Hannah, born July
12,1742, daughter of Isaac Fox. born February
17, 1712; married. May 17, 1739. Abigail Pres-
cott, born February 18. 1716, daughter of Sam
uel and Esther (Wheeler) Prescott. Isaac
Fox was a son of Nathaniel Fox, born Decem
ber 18. 1683; married. January 11, 1709. or
1710, Hannah Merriam. Nathaniel Fox, son
of Eliphalet Fox, born about 1644, died Au
gust 15, 1711; married Mary, daughter of John
and Ann (How) Stone, widow of Isaac Hunt.
Captain Ebenezer Varnum was son of Major
Joseph Varnum, born May 7, 1710, died Au
gust 26. 1783; married, May 25. 1739, Rachel
(Soodhue, born June 28, 1719, died March i6,
1746, daughter of Ebenezer and Mary Good-
hue. Major Joseph Varnum was son of Colo
nel Joseph Varnum, born March 15. 1672, died
December 23, 1749; married, October 3, 1697,
in Dracut, Alassachusetts, Ruth Jewett, bom
about 1681, died November 28, 1728. daughter
of Captain Joseph and Ruth (Wood) Jewett.
Colonel Joseph A^arnum was son of Samuel
Varnum, born about 1620, at Draycott, Eng
land, died after 1673, Dracut, Massachu
setts; married Sarah Langton. John Dickey

was son of Matthew Dickey, born November..
1728. in Ireland, died October 2. 1802. He
came from Londonderry. Ireland, to London
derry, New Hampshire. He was a revolution
ary soldier, and also served in the French and
Indian wars. He married. November, 1764.
Janet, born January 28, 1733. died July, 1808,
daughter of John Wallace, who died March
20. 1777. and who married, Alay 18, 1721.
Annis, daughter of John Barnet. Matthew
Dickey, son of John Dickey, came from Lon
donderry, Ireland, to Londonderry, New Hamp
shire. in 1729; married Margaret, born 1679,.
died February 9, 1747, at Londonderry, New
Hampshire, daughter of Alexander and Cath
erine Reed. Hon. George Washington and
Hannah ̂ Vhiting (Dickey) Patterson had two
children: i. George AA'ashington, of whom fur
ther. 2. Hannah \A'luting, born August 15.
1835. at Leicester, New York: died May 12,
1894. at Westfield, New York. She became a
woman of wide philanthropy. Through her
generosity the Patterson Library, of Westfield.
New York, was founded by an endowment of
»Sioo,ooo, as a memorial to her parents. She
was a member of the Presbyterian church, to
whose missionary work she gave her hearty
and generous support. PYw knew her many
good works. She died unmarried.
(VII) George Washington (2). son of George

Washington (i) and Hannah Whiting (Dickey)
Patterson, was born at Leicester. Livingston
county. New V^ork, February 25, 1826; died at
Westfield, Chautauqua county. New York. April
29, 1904. He came from Leicester to West-
field, with his parents, in 1841. and attended
the old Westfield Academy, finishing his pre
paration for college at the Lima (New York)
Seminary. In 1844 he entered Dartmouth Col
lege, and graduated in 1848, with the degree
of B. A., and. in 1851, with the degree of
M. A. He was an enthusiastic member of the
Psi Upsilon fraternity, and was appointed sec
retary of his class for life. From 1849 to
1851 he studied law in the office of Haven &
Smith, of Buffalo. He engaged in manufac
turing in Westfield. New York, from 1851 to
1854, and, in this time also, assisted his father
as agent of the Chautauqua Land Company.
He then moved to Corning, New York. and.
for twenty years, followed the banking busi
ness, as cashier and president of the George
Washington Bank. In 1876 he returned ta
Westfield. where he lived until his death. When
the board of water commissions was organ-
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ized, in 1888, Mr. Patterson was elected presi
dent. holding this position until ill health coni-
I)elled him to resign, in 190!. He thought out
many ingenious details for the city's water
system. He organized and was president of
the Pattcr.son Library, of Westfield, New York,
which his sister, Hannah W. Patterson, gave
to the town, as a memorial to her parents.
During his life he lield many positions of trust
and res|)onsibility, in all of which he served
faithfully and well. For many years he was
a vestryman of St. Peter's Church, of West-
field.

He married, September 17. 1861, at Corn
ing, New York. Frances De Etta Todd, born
in Toddsville, New York, November 4. 1838,
died June 14,1909, at Cooperstown, New York,
and buried at Westfield, New York. She
moved, with her parents, to Corning, in 1850,
and attended Corning Academy, and later the
Cooperstown (New York) Seminary and Fe
male Collegiate Institution. After her mar
riage. while residing in Westfield, New York,
she became president of the Union Relief Asso
ciation, of Westfield, at the time of its organ
ization. which office she held until the time of
her death. She was a member and, for many
years, chairman of the Chautaiujua county
committee of the State Charities Aid Associa
tion, and was also an officer of the ChautaiK|ua
County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty
to Children. Upon the death of her husband
she became custodian of the Chautauqua land
office records. When the Patterson Chapter.
Daughters of the American Revolution, was
formed, in February, 1898, Mrs. Patterson
was made regent, which office she held during
her lifetime. She derived her eligibility to mem
bership in that organization from her great
grandfathers, Captain Robert Carr, Jehiel Todd
and Gillis Frink, and from her great-great-
grandfathers. John Frink and Stephen Wright.
She was a daughter of Zerah Todd, born

November 13, 1813. at Toddsville, New York,
died July 30, 1886. at Corning, New York. Pie
was a paper manufacturer at Toddsville. New
York, until 1849, when he moved to Corning.
New York, and became interested in railroad
ing. He was cashier of the George Washing
ton Rank, and a trustee of the village of Corn
ing. He married, March 20, 1834, Martha,
born April 8, 1811, at Toddsville, New York,
died June 22, 1887, at Corning, New York,
daughter of Benjamin Wheeler Carr, born No
vember 24, 1773, died March 13. 1850: mar

ried Lois, born March 27, 1779, died February
20,1837. daughter of David and Martha Tillot-
son.

Benjamin Wheeler Carr, son of Robert Carr,
born May 23, 1741, died October 20, 1823;
married, December 31, 1765, at Plainfield, Con
necticut. Prudence, born May 20, 1745, died
May 8, 1827. daughter of Benjamin Wheeler,
born June 29, 1704; married. January 29,1729-
30. Prudence Pluet, born September 26. 1711.
Benjamin Wheeler, son of Ephraim Wheeler,
born .-\pril 26. 1678; married, .-\pril 20, 1698.
Elizabeth Spalding. Ephraim Wheeler, son of
Sergeant Thomas Wheeler, died December 24,
1704; married, July 23, 1677. Widow Sarah
Starnes. Robert Carr, was son of Daniel Carr.
Zerah Todd was son of Lemuel Todd, born

January 19, 1782, died June 23. 1851: married,
March i. 1804. Sarah, born August 28. 1781.
died March 16, 1876, daughter of Gillis Frink,
born May 12. 1753, died February 26, 1823:
married Sarah, born April 22, 1756, died 1844.
daughter of Stephen Wright, born July 31.
1716; married, January 16, 1745-46, Miriam,
born July 11, 1719. daughter of Samuel and
Mary Sikes. Stephen Wright was son of
Henry Wright, born June 8. 1677, died 1768;
married, March 15, 1711, Sarah Root, born
July 27. 1683. Henry Wright was son of Abel
Wright, born 1631, died October 29. 1725;
married. December i. 1659, Martha, daughter
of Samuel and Martha Kitcherell. Gillis Frink
was son of John Frink, born October 2. 1732.
died January 29, 1821 ; married. November 22,
1750. Anna Wilcox l^endleton. John Frink
was son of Benjamin Frink. born June 25,
1710: married. January 12, 1732, Tacy Bur-
dick. Benjamin Frink was son of Lieutenant
John Frink, born March 18, 1671, died March
2. 1718: married, February 15. 1693-94, Han
nah Prentis. born June, 1672.
Lemuel To<ld was son of Jehiel Todd. born

November 3. 1761, at Wallingford. Connecti
cut. died January 28. 1843; niarried Hannah,
born October i, 1758. died July 21. 1836,
daughter of Glover Street, born May 28, 1735,
died November 28, 1826; married, 1755, Lydia
Allen, born June 2, 1736, died February 13,
1817. Glover Street was son of Samuel Street,
born May 10. 1707. died October 15. 1792:
married. November 12. 1734, Keziah Munson.
born January 13, 1706. Samuel Street was son
of Samuel Street, born July 27, 1667, at New
Haven. Connecticut; married. July 14. 1690,
Hannah Glover, born October 10, 1672, died
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July 8, 1715. Jehiel Todd was son of Stephen
Todd, born March 23, 1735, died December 23,
1811; married Rachel Johnson, born March 6,
1740, died August 26, 1826. Stephen Todd
was son of Stephen Todd, born December 4,
1702, died December 29, 1772; married, May
26, 1726. Lydia Ives, born March 7, 1709.
Stephen Todd was son of Samuel Todd, born
July I, 1672, died December, 1741; married,
September 16,1698, Susanna Tuttle, born Feb
ruary 20, 1679, died October 10, 1737.
Samuel Todd was the son of Samuel Todd,

baptized April 20, 1645, died April, 1714; mar
ried, November 26, 1668, Mary, born April 30,
1653, died September 26, 1724, daughter of
William and Abigail (Pritchard) Bradley.
Samuel Todd was the son of Christopher Todd,
baptized January 11, 1617, died April 23, 1686.
at New Haven; married Grace, daughter of
Michael Middlebrook, of Hold Mills, York
shire, England. Christopher Todd came from
Pontefract, England, to Boston, in 1637; was
a signer of the fundamental agreement in New
Haven, 1639. He built the first flouring mill
of the colony of New Haven. He owned con
siderable property in what is now the center of
the city. Christopher Todd was the son of
William Todd, born June 29, 1593, at Ponte
fract, England; interred May 8, 1617. York,
England; married. May 22, 1614. Katherine,
baptized November 29, 1596, daughter of John
Warde, married, July 22, 1593, Isabel Brew-
ster. William Todd, son of Sir William Todd,
married, September 24, 1592, Isabel Rogerson.
Sir William Todd was sheriff, and, in 1487,
mayor of York, England. The Todd family
came about 1400 from Scotland.

George Washington (2) and Frances De
Etta (Todd) Patterson had four children, all
born at Corning, New York: i. Catharine
Louise, born July 23. 1862; graduated from
V'assar College, with the degree of B. A.; she
married. June 29, 1887, at Westfield, New
York. Frank William Crandall. 2. George
Washington (3), born February i, 1864; he
graduated from Yale College, in 1884. with
the degree of B. A., and, in 1891, with that of
M. A.; in 1887 he graduated from the Massa
chusetts Institute of Technology, with the de
gree of B. S.: he studied law in the Harvard
Law School in 1888-89: he was awarded the
degree of Doctor of Philosophy, at Munich, in
1899; he is now a professor of electrical engi
neering at the University of Michigan, and
has written several treatises on electrical and

mathematical subjects. He married, July 2,
1890, at Adrian, Michigan, Merib Susan, daugh
ter of Josiah Cass and Angle (Brown) Row
ley; children: i. Gertrude, born May 30, 1891;
ii. George Washington (4), born January 19,
1893; iii. Robert Rowley, born July 31, 1895.
3. Hannah Whiting, born March 5, 1866, died
November 12, 1903, at Rockford, Illinois; she
graduated from the school of painting of X'^as-
sar College, in 1885. She married, October 22,
1891, at Westfield, New York, Harry Faris
Forbes, born October 11, 1862, died November
19, 1911, of Rockford, Illinois, son of Alex
ander Duncan and Elizabeth Ostrum Forbes;
children: i. Alexander Duncan, born April 10,
1894, died February 10, 1895; ii. Duncan Pat
terson, born August 26, 18^; iii. Harry Faris,
born October 15, 1900, died October 22, 1900.
4. Frances Todd, born May 8, 1868; she took
the degree of B. A. at Vassar College, in 1888.
She married, at Westfield, New York, Janu
ary 2, 1895, Lieutenant William Harry Faust,
United States navy, son of Howard S. and
Elizabeth (Donald) Faust, of Napoleon, New
York; children: i. Howard Patterson,born De
cember 10, 1896, in San Francisco, California;
ii. Frances Patterson, January 15, 1901, in Ann
Arbor, Michigan: iii. Elizabeth Patterson, July
31, 1903, in Buffalo, New York, died August
16, 1906, in Westfield, New York; iv. George
Patterson, October 31, 1905, in Buffalo, New
York.

(\T) Samuel, second son and
CRAND.^LL third child of Stephen (q. v)

and Christianna (Benjamin)
Crandall, was born at Kinderhook, Columbia
county. New York; died at Brocton, Chau-
tauqua county, New York, 1904. He was edu
cated in the public schools of that early day.
and, on growing to manhood, became a car
penter and builder. He owned a sawmill and
was a well-knoNvn builder, having erected many
residences in the town. He married Deborah
Hadden, born in Hunter, Greene county, New
York, died in Brocton, Chautauqua county,
in 1907, aged seventy years, daughter of
Charles and (Eggleston) Hadden.
Child, Charles F.
(VII) Charles F., only child of Samuel and

Deborah (Hadden) Crandall, was born in Broc
ton, town of Portland, Chautauqua county.
New York, July 2, 1868. He was educated in
the public schools and at Buffalo Business Col
lege. After completing his studies he was em-
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ployed at the Brooks Locomotive Works, Dun
kirk, New York, going from there to a clerk
ship in the offices of the Lake Shore & Michi
gan Southern railroad, remaining two years.
In 1892 he established a gentlemen's clothing
and furnishing store in the village of Brocton,
continuing until 1894, when he founded his
present lumber and hardware business. He
continued alone until 1901, when he formed a
partnership with W. I. and F. M. Thayer,
trading under the firm name of the Brocton
Hardware & Lumber Company. The business
was incorporated, with Charles F. Crandall as
president. In 1906 he purchased an interest
in the business of his cousin, Jay E. Crandall,
now the Crandall Panel Company, manufac
turers of panels and baskets; Charles F. Cran
dall, secretary and treasurer. Since 19CX) he
has been associated with the Crandall Grape
Shipping Company, and, for the past two years,
a director of the State Bank of Brocton. He
is a member of Lake Shore Lodge, No. 851,
Free and Accepted Masons, also belongs to
Chapter and Commandery. at Dunkirk, and
Ismailia Temple, Nobles of the Mystic Shrine,
at Buffalo. Pie is a member of the Benevolent
and Protective Order of Elks, No. 937, and
Brocton Lodge, No. 284, Knights of Pythias.
He is an active Republican, and, from 1897 to
1904, was supervisor, representing Portland on
the county board. He occupies a leading posi
tion in his community, where he is held in the
highest esteem.
He married, December 22, 1893, in Brocton,

Helen M. Roberts, born in Fredonia, New
York, daughter of Hanson D. and Emma
(Moss) Roberts, and granddaughter of Theo
dore S. Moss. Children, all born in Brocton:
Marion, March, 1895; Frances, March, 1897;
Emily, May, 1905; Helen, May, 1907.

(VI) HoseaBallou,fifth child
CRANDALL of Stephen (q. v.) and Chris-

tianna (Benjamin) Crandall,
was born at Kinderhook, Columbia county.
New York, in 1827; died in Brocton, Chau-
tauqua county. New York, 1893. He came to
Brocton in 1837, and, for some time, followed
farming, later became a carpenter and wagon-
maker. He was also a manufacturer of grape
baskets, and, in the latter years of his life, en-,
gaged in grape culture. He was well known
in the town and was highly regarded by his
associates. He married (first) Sarah Randall,
(second) Phoebe M., daughter of Andrew Kel-

sey, (third) Peace Submit Titus. Plis only
living child is Jay E., by his second wife. He
had a child, Armond H., by his first wife.
(VII) Jay E., son of Hosea Ballon and his

second wife, Phcebe M. (Kelsey) Crandall,
was born at the village of Brocton, Portland,
Chautauqua county, New York, September 22,
i860. He was educated in the public schools,
and, on the completion of his studies, entered
commercial life. His most important enter
prise was inaugurated April i, 1887, when
he began the manufacture of grape baskets
in Brocton, the numerous vineyards of the
town making a demand for large quantities of
baskets. From a small beginning this has be
come a large and flourishing business. In 1903
L. H. Skinner was admitted a partner, and
equipment was installed in the enlarged factory
for the manufacture of veneer panels. In
1906 he admitted his cousin, Charles F. Cran
dall, and the firm reorganized as tiie Crandall
Panel Company, with Jay E. Crandall, presi
dent. This is a most prosperous enterprise,
and converts a large amount of raw material
into a beautiful, finished product, for which
there is an increasing demand. Mr. Crandall
is also connected with the Crandall Grape Ship
ping Company, an important factor in handling
the immense grape crop of Chautauqua county.
He has served two years as president of the
village corporation and twelve years as trustee.
He is a member of the Masonic Order, of
Brocton, and of the Knights of Pythias.

Fle married, March 16, 1884. iri Brocton,
Julia Adella Cary, born in Sheridan, daughter
of Martin and Lydia (Flarris) Cary. Chil
dren: Olive M., born March 11, 1885; Lizzie
Aline, June 3, 1890; Archibald J., August 25,
1892; Cary Kelsey, January 13, 1895.
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HISTORICAL MD BIOCrEAPraCAL SKETCH OP THE CRANMLL AKD CRAHKELL

PAinLIES

OEIGIH

The names of Crandall and Crandell are of Vfelsh origin; the old form "being 'Crann

Ball' or ^CraiAm Dell*, signifyir^ *ron dell*. The nanes are derived from the Welsh

'Kren*, meaning 'round'; or 'cran*, meaning 'wood', pliis Dal or Dol, meaning 'a

vale'; thus, we have the round or wood^ vale. Crandal, in Irish, signifies 'the

woody vale'. As a given name, Crandell is of English origin, signifying 'a mason's

tool for dressing stone'.

EABLY AJvERICAN SETTLERS AND PROMNEin' ZESCENmiTTS

John Crandall, came from Wales, England, to Boston, Jlassaohusetts, in 1643-45. He

was a Baptist minister; was persecuted and fled to Rhode Island, in 1637, settling

at Providence. He was the first elder at Westerly, and died at Nevport, in 1676.

He married (firstly) — who died August 1, 1670, and (secondly) Hannah —— v4io

died in 1678. His son, Joseph, of V/esterly, South Kingstovai and Newport, Rhode

Island, was born about 1661, and died September 2, 1737. Joseph was minister of

the Seventh Day Baptists; moved from V.'esterly to South Kingstown, in 1712, and thence

in 1715, to Newport. Joseph married Deborah Burdick, and they had issue.

Peter Crandall, (August 1, 1763-October 12, 1838)^ was in 1797, an early settler of

Berlin, New York. He moved to Amity, New York, in 1818. He was a farmer and served

in the Revolutionary Army \tien a boy. He married, February 9, 1785, Nancy Bliven,

and they had a son, Daniel, (December 23, lY86-November 14, 1836) who resided at

Paln^ra, New York; was a teacher, writer and author of "The Columbia Spelling Book";

married, August 31, 1807, Olivia Kendall.



Sarmiel Cranda^, (son of John, of Providence, memher of Colonial Legislat-ure)

resided at Pine plains, Butchess Connty, ITexj Yorlc* He niarried Margaret Tripp, and

they had a son, peter, (1768-1354) of Westerlo, Hew York, who married, in 1802,

Charity Grouse.

James Crandell, (son of Jeremiah, of Hhode Island, and Slizaheth (Casey) Crandell)

was hom in 1764, and died in 1843# He was a Quaker and married, in 1788, Rachel

Keeney. Their son, Solomon, of Chatham, New York, hom in 1806—died in 1879, was

a Justice of the peace and Postmaster. He married Eliza Mieeler.

Jonathan Crandall, came from New York to settle in Danhy, Vemont. He was a soldier

of the Revolution. He married Cynthia Waters, and raised a family of ei^t children,

namely: Worthyj Russell; Nathan; Jonathan; Scynthia; Lyman; Alanson and Jefferson.

Constanfc Crandall, came to Tolland, Connecticut, prohahly after the year 1750.

There is no record of liim or his family, other than that he had a son, "born July 25,

1757. A Giles Crandall came to Tolland, Connecticut about the same time. He had a

son, Samuel, vho married Bethiah Eaton, August 12, 1749.

Joseph C. Crandall, was an early resident of Lyons and Rose, New York. His wife

was Sarah Brown, who died in 1837. Their children ware: (1) Hannah; (2) Byron, who

married Katie Stack; and (3) Sarah.

Samuel Crandall, son of Edward and Polly Crandall, was "born April 20, 1780, and died

at Westminster, Vermont, January 11, 1853. Ife resided at Gilsum, New Hampshire.

He married Decem'ber 20, 1798, Hannah Hi'b'bard, who died at Keene, New Hampshire, in

August, 1817.

B. L. Crandall, was born in Minnesota, in the year 1876, a son of N. C« and Eliza

beth Crandall. Mr. E. L. Crandall became manager of the rice mills at Carlisle,

Arkansas. He married (firstly) in 1905, Rose Tanigan, and (secondly) in 1915,

Prances Sanders, by whom he had t*wo dau^ters; Margaret and Virginia.
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John J. Crandall, of Hamilton, Hew York, was horn in Brookfield, New York,

November 30, 1830, the ycjuigost son of Kilhonrn and Ruth (Rogers) Crandall, and

grandson of Mumford Crandall, of Cortland and Gazenovia, New York. John J. married

March 27, 1879, Ida Licetna Starkweather, and they had issue: (1) Poy J., born

April 5, 1880, married Emma Allen; (2) Dennie J., born October 11, 1881, married

Thomas W. Kehoe; (3) Cleon J., born December 29, 1889, married Bessie Smith; and

(4) JItejrgaret, born May 6, 1896»

Noble Crandall, banker, of Chicago, Illinois, was born at Moncton, New Brunswick,

Canada, March 28, 1880, the son of Noble and Laura (Rand) Crandall. His father was

a Baptist minister with a family of six children. Noble married at Somerville,

Massachusetts, June 22, 1904, Miss Charlotte Eldridge, and they had issue;

Benjamin Noble, Charles Bldridge, George Burr and Laura Natalie.

Edwin, A. Crandell, of Chatham Centre, New York, was born in 1835j the son of Jessie

Crandell, who was born in 1800. Edwin married (firstly) in 1859, Sarah M. Davis,

and (secondly) Imogene Gifford. Eis son, Jaaes A. Crandell, born in 1863, married

Harriet Carpenter.

Charles Henry Crandall, (June 19, 1858-March 23, 1923) poet, was the son of Henry

Sargent Crandall and Mary Carmichael Mills Crandall. He was born in Greenv/ich,

New York. He lived for seventeen years on the farm ishere he was born, engaged in

the mercantile business for five years, and v/as for five years on the staff of the

New York Tribune. In 1893, he retired to a farm in Stamford, Connecticut, on which

he spent the remainder of his life. In 1890, ho edited an anthology of American

sonnets, and from 1883 to 1918, he published seven volumes of his own poetry. He

was married, in 1884, to Kate Virginia Ferguson, a New York Nev/spaper woman. After

her death, he married, in 1891, Mary Vere Davenport.
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PriAdence Crandall, (September 3, 1803-Jamjary 20, 1389) educator and reformer, was

born at Hoplcinton, Rhode Island, of (j[aaker descent. She was a daughter of Pardon

and Esther Crandall. She established the first school for colored girls in the

!  state of Connecticut. She married Rev. Calvin Philleo, a clergyman.

!  Lucien Stephen Crandall, inventor, was born in Broome County, Ilew York, May 4,

/  1844. His father was a Methodist minister of Puritan stock, and on MS maternal

side he was a descendant from General 'J/arren, vhose glorious acts have never

faded f2X)m Bunker Hill. At twelve years of age, he became a worker at the printer's

trade. After the Civil War, he began a career of journalism. In 1874, he con

ceived the idea of type-setting and distributing machine. In 1875, he obtained a

patent for a typewriter for the use of the blind, ^n 1879, he organized the Crandall

Typewriting Con^any. One of Lucien's patents is fundamental in the Remington

typewriters.

Charles Lee Crandall, educator, was born at Bridgewater, Oneida County, N ew York,

July 20, 1850. He lived on a farm with his parents until he was sixteen years of

age, receiving the advantages of a district school education, and about two years of

acadsanic instruction. Ms family removed to Ithaca, Hev/ York, in 1868, where he

entered Cornell University. He was graduated from the Civil Engineering Department,

in 1872, and served in an architect's office. In 1374, he v/as appointed instructor

in Civil Engineering at Cornell; assistant professor, in 1875; and associate pro

fessor, in June, 1891. He acted as aide to the United States Coast Survey, in

1876. He wrote many books of the subject of er^ineering.
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Henry Alljert Crandell, lawyer and soldier, was born in 1842, in ChautaiiCLua

County, New York, a son of Abraham Crandell, a farmer and native of that

county, and Blecta (Hbrton) Crandell, who was born in Brattleboro, Vermont,

in 1811, a daughter of Nehaiah and Lucy Horton. The family was of pioneer

colonial origin on both sides, I^enry was educated in Ohio, and there stud

ied law and was, subsequently, admitted to the Ohio bar. He participated in

the Civil War, and when peace was declared, went to Missouri, where he con

tinued the practice of his profession. He later moved to Harrison, Arkansas.

In 1880, he was elected Mayor of Harrison, and in 1887, was elected to the

State Senate. Heniy married, at Eally Hill, Arkansas, in 1877, Frances Ann

%nn, of Tennessee. Childrenj Bonnie, Frances pearl, Henry Alton and Lucy

Payne.

E. A. Crandall, was born in Utica, New York, in 1818. He was educated in

the district schools, and an he grew to manhood, his mind inclined toward the

profession of civil engineering. In 1836, he began his career, engaging in

railroading. He constructed railroads throughout Georgia and A labama. In

1878, he became district land agent for the Alabama Great Southern Eailway.

Frank William Crandall, was born April 30, 1861, in Westfield, New York.

His parents were William Benjamin and Sylvia S. (Bandall) Crandall. He

received his education in Westfield, graduating from Westfield Academy, in

1880. He chose banking as his life vrork. He married June 29, 1887, Catherine

Louise Patterson, bom in 1862. Children' Francis V/illiam, born January 13,

1889, and George Patterson, born June 21, 1891.
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Fred W. Cratidall, was a son of George and Emily Mary (Chaffee) Crandall#

Fred was educated at Cambrian College and at the Theological College, at

Irvington, California# He taught school in Hehraska and Missouri from 1878

until 1883* About 1884, he came back to California, and settled near Sara

toga, where he was engaged in the fruit business# He married Josephine West,

a native of Nebraska# Children: Thomas Eugene and Fred Harold*

Bruce Verne Crandall, editor and author, was born in Hillsdale, Michigan,

October 16, 1873, a son of Latham Augustus and i%ry (Nichols) Crandall# He

married Minnie Smith, of Chicago, December 9, 1898# Children: Bruce Nichols;

Willard Smith; Ifery; and Margaret#

Lee Saunders Crandall, ornithologist, was born at Sherburne, New York,

January 26, 1887, a son of Charles Spencer and Ada (Harwood) Crandall# He

married Celia Mary Dowd, of Utica, January 15, 1910# Issue: Sylvia#

Lou Bevere Crandall, was born in Sylvania, Ohio, October 31, 1893, a son of

John Alonzo and Mattie Sarah (Carpenter) Crandall# He married Mary Marguerite

Hill, June 7, 1919# Children: John Lou; and Mary Lou#

Norris Ingersoll Crandall, was born at Hornell, N ew York, August 17, 1891, a

son of Leonard Beriah and Jerniie Evelyn (Lynn) Crandall#

Shannon Crandall, merchant, was born in Colusa, California, llarch 25, 1871,

a son of Giles Griswold and Lucretia Little (Fifield) Crandall# He married

Katherine Whitney, of San Francisco, California, October, 1901# Children:

Shannon and Frances Whitney#
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Bvirke's "General Armory" and "Encyclopedia of Heraldry" does not list any

Amorial Coat for the Crandall or Crandell families* Since Crandall and

Crandell are modifications of the V/elsh name, Gran, it is believed that

those bearing the s-urnames of Crandall and Crandell can lay claim to the

Gran family Coat of Arms. Eiestap, in his "Armorial General", describes

the Cran family Coat of Arms as followss

ABiOBIAL GOAD!

Per fess; in top half or a crane argent; in bottom half argent the letter

X sable.

E}(PLAtJATIOH AIID DESCRIFPIOw OP THE SYI.IBOLS AI® COLORINGS OP THE ABOVE

AiaTORIAL COAT;

OR yellow or gold, denotes generosity and elevation of mind.

ARGEIfT white or silver, signifies peace and sincerity.

SABLE or black, denotes constancy and sometimes, bnfc most rarely, grief.

THE ORAJJE or STORK is the emblem of Filial duty, and is also the emblem

of a grateful man.
THE FAMILY CHEST;

(Belonging to the above Amorial Coat)

A crane issuant.

We can find no motto belonging to the above Armorial Coat.
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